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A. BACKGROUND
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Name of proposed project, if applicable:

This State Environmental Policy Act of 1971 (S] A) Environmental Checklist is being submitted for
Hanford Facility Waste Encapsulation and Storage Facility (WESF) Stabilizati  and Ventilation
Project (W-130). The project includes the shutdown and isolation of the existing K3 exhaust
ventilation system, the startup of the new K3N ventilation system, and the stabilization of legacy
contamination w  n WESF hot cells A-F. The scope of this SEPA checklist is limited to the
stabilization activities.

The proposed radioactive emissions ventilation upgrade activities are categorically exempt from the
requirements of SEPA according to WAC 197-11-845, “SEPA Rules,” “Department of Social and
Health Services and Department of Health,” which exempts most actions by the Washington
Department of Health and is consistent with the exem; n of actions on air operating permits
provided by K. ./ 43.21C.0381, “State Environmental Policy.”

WESF was constructed and is owned and operated by the U.S. Department of Energy, Richland
Operations Office (RL) and co-operated by its contractors.
Name of applicant:

RL

Address and phone number of applicant and contact person:

U.S. Department of Energy
Richland Operations Office
P.O. Box 550 Richlan

WA 99352

Contact:

Stacy Charboneau, Manager
Richland Operations Office
509-376-7395

Date checklist prepared:
March 2015

Agency requesting checklist:

Washington State Department of Ecology
Nuclear Waste Program

)0 Port of Benton Boulevard Richland,
WA 99354

Proposed timing or schedule (including phasing, if applicable):

The physical work to support the WESF st lization of legacy contamination (core drilling through
the building walls, adding grout into the hot cells) is planned to begin in October 2015, and will
continue into calendar year 2017.
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map, if reasonably available. While you should submit any plans required by the agencv. vou
are not required to duplicate maps or detailed plans submitted with any permit applica___ns
related to this checklist.

WESEF is located north of the city of Richland, Washington, in the 200 East Area of the Hanford S
Topographic maps and site plans are included in the original submittal and subsequent updates of

DOE/RL-2006-35, Hanford Facility Dangerous Waste Permit Application, Waste Encapsulation and
Storage Facility, September 2007.
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B. ENVIRONMED. . AL ELEMENTS

1. Earth

a.

General description of the site (circle one): Flat, rolling, hilly,
:ep slopes, mountainous, other......

Flat.

What is the steepest slope on the site (approximate percent
ope)?

Tl m: slope of the land is =  than 2 t.

What general types of soils are found on the site (for example,

- 1y, sand, gravel, peat, muck)? If you know the classification of
agricultural soils, specify them and note any agricultural land of
long-term commercial significance and whether the proposal
results in removing any of these soils.

The project will not affect any soil in the area.

Are there surface indications or history of unstable soils in the
immediate vicinity? If so, describe.

No.

Describe the purpose, type, and approximate quantities of any
filling or grading proposed. Indicate source of fill.

Site development generally is complete; no filling or grading is expected.

Could erosion occur as a result of clearing, construction, or use?
If so, generally describe.

No.

About what percent of the site will be covered with impervious
surfaces after project construction (for example, asphalt or
buildings)?

No additional impervious surfaces will be constructed as part of this project.

Proposed measures to reduce or control erosion, or o er impacts
to " :earth, if any:

None.



2. Air

a.

SEPA C. Klist
WESF, .3
Page 7 of 19

What types of emissions to the air would result from the proposal
during construction, operation, and maintenance when the
project is completed? If any, generally describe and give
approximate quantities if known.

Minor amounts of emissions would be generated from the
construction equipment and vehicles used by personnel to gain access
to WESF. Diffuse and fugitive air emissions originating from
operations are controlled and permitted pursuant to conditions set
forth in the Hanford Site Air Operating Permit.

Are there any off-site sources of nissions or odor that may
affect your proposal? If so, generally describe.

No.

Proposed measures to reduce or control emissions or other
impacts to air, if any:

Good engineering practices would be followed, and actions would
comply with onsite procedures designed to protect the environment and
personnel safety and health. Radioactive air emissions are not subject
to SEPA; controls will be addressed through other permitting
processes.

3. Water

a. Surface Water:

1) Is there any surface water body on or in the immediate
vicinity of the site (including year-round and seasonal
streams, saltwater, lakes, ponds, wetlands)? If yes, describe
type and provide names. If appropriate, state what stream or
river it flows into.

No. The Columbia River is located to the north and east of the 200
Area; however, WESF is not a land-based disposal facility. WESF
is located more than 11 km (6.8 mi) from the Columbia River.

2) Will the project require any work over, in, or adjacent to
(within 200 feet) of the described waters? If yes,p se
describe and attach available plans.

No.

3) Estimate the amount of fill and dredge aterial that would
be placed in or removed from surface water or wetlands and
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indicate the area of the site that would be affected. Indicate
the source of fill mate .

None.

4) Will the proposal require surface water withdrawals or
diversions? Give general description, purpose, and
approximate quantities if known.

No.

5)  oes the proposal :wi a 100-year floodplain? If so, note
location on the site plan.

)

6) Does the proposal involve any discharges of waste materials
to surface waters? If so, describe the type of waste and
anticipated volume of discharge.

No.

b. Groundwater:

1) Will groundwater be withdrawn from aw  for drinking
water or other purposes? 'so, give a general scription of
the well, proposed uses, and approximate quantities
withdrawn m the well? Will water be discharged to
groundwater? Give general description, purpose, and
a] -oximate quantities if known.

No.

2) Describe waste material that will be discha d into the
ground from septic tanks or other sources, if any (for
example: domestic sewage; industrial, containing the
following ch« icals...; agricultural; etc.). Describe the
general size of the system, the number of such systems, the
number of houses to be served (if applicable), or the number
of animals or humans the syste s) are: )ected to serve.

The project will not affect groundwater.

c¢. Water runoff (including stormwa ):

1) Describe the source of runoff (including stormwater) and
methc of collection and disposal, if any (include quantities,
if known). Where will this water flow? Will this water flow
into other waters? If so, describe.

The project will not affect stormwater runoff.
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2) Could waste materials enter ground or surface waters? If so,
generally describe.

The management of wastewater from rinsing off construction
equipment will follow appropriate Pollution Prevention and Best
Management Practices described in Categorical State Waste
Discharge Permit Number ST0004511 (Permit). This Permit is in
effect until December 31, 2019. Rinsate from rinsing the
construction equipment is exempt as identified in Section G12 of
the Permit, Wastewater Discharge Stream Exemptions,
exemption G12.F.

Nov te _iterials will enter _ und or surface waters.

d P sed measu:  to reduce or control surface, ground, and
runoff water impacts, if any:

Measures would involve best management practices, including routine
inspections.

4. Plants

a. Check or circle types of vegetation found on the site:

deciduous tree: alder, maple, aspen,
other evergreen tree: fir, cedar, pine,
other shrubs grass pasture crop or
grain wet soil plants: cattail, buttercup,
bullrush, skunk cabbage, other water
plants: water lily, eelgrass, milfoil, other
other types of vegetation

None.

b. W atkind and amount of vegetation will be removed or altered?
The proposed activities will not affect vegetation.

c¢. List threatened or endangered species kn: 1 to be on or near the
site.

Proposed activities will not affect vegetation; therefore, no listed plant
species will be affected.
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d. Proposed landscaping, use of native plants, or other measures to
preserve or enhance vegetation on the site, if any:

None.
5. Animals

a. List any birds and animals that have been observed on or near
the site or are known to be on or near the site:

birds: raptors (redtail and Swainson’s hawks) and songbirds mammals: not
applicable

Prop dactivit  will not directly affect animals. DOE practices will
be employed to ensure compliance with the Migratory Bird T reaty Act
of 1918 and in line with the guidance provided in the Memorandum of
Understanding between DOE and the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
per Executive Order 13186, Responsibilities of Federal Agencies to
Protect Migratory Birds.

b. List any threatened or endangered species known to be on or
| near the site.

See response to 5a.
c. Is the site part of a migration route? If so, explain.

See response to Sa.

d. Proposed measures to preserve or enhance wildlife, if any:

See response to 5a.
e. List any invasive animal species known to be on or near the site.

See response to Sa.
6. Energy and natural resources

a. What kinds of energy (electric, natural gas, oil, wood stove, solar)
will be used to meet the completed project's energy needs?
Describe whether it will be used for heating, manufacturing, etc.

Diesel fuel, gasoline, and oil are used for operations equipment. The
grout will be delivered in diesel trucks. A backup diesel generator will
be onsite during the project. Oil and gas will be used in the
construction equipment. Electric fans/fan motors will be used during
the core drilling into the building for access and grouting of the hot
cells.




b. Would your project affect the potential use of solar energy by
adjacent properties? If so, generally describe.

No.

c. Whatkin of energy conservation features are included in the
plans of this proposal? List other proposed measures to reduce
or control energy impacts, if any:

None.
7. Environmental health

a. 'e{ ‘e any environmental health hazards, including exposure
to toxic chemicals, risk of fire and explosion, spill,or b -dous
waste that could occur as a result of this proposal? If so,
describe.

No, such an event would be highly unlikely.

1) Describe any known or possible contamination at the site
from present or past uses.

WESF contains high levels of radioactive contamination from historical
processes.

2) Describe existing hazardous chemicals/conditions that might
affect project development and ¢ ign. This incl les
underground hazardous liquid and gas tr  mission
pipelines located within the project area:  in the vicinity.

None.

3) Describe any toxic or hazardous chemicals that might be
stored, used, or produced during the project's development
or construction, or at any time during the operating life of
the project.

None.

4) Describe s] ial emergency services that might be required.

None.

5) Proposed measures to reduce or control environmental
health hazards, if any:

All personnel are trained to follow proper procedures during
WESF stab  zation activities to minimize potential exposure.

b. Noise
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1) What types of noise exist in the area that may affect your
oject (for example: traffic, equipment, operation, other)?

While there is a minor amount of traffic, operation, and equipment
noise in the vicinity, there would be no effect to personnel at
WESF.

2) What types and levels of noise would be created by or
associated with the project on a short-term or a long-term
basis (for example: traffic, construction, operation, other)?
Indicate what hours noise would come from the site.

Minor amounts of normal construction noise, short duration use of
] equipment(¢ .cc drillh g t kT g
pumping) : expected during this project, and would not
detectable off the Hanford Site.

3) Proposed measures to reduce or control noise impacts, if any: '

Noise levels are not substantial or incompatible with activities in the
industrial area; noise reduction measures are not necessary.

8. ‘Land and shoreline use

a.

What is the current use of the site and adjacent properties? Will
the proposal affect current land uses on nearby or adjacent
properties? If so, describe.

WESF is used to store cesium and strontium capsules in pools inside the
facility. This project will not affect existing or adjacent land uses.

Has the site been used as working farmlands or working forest

nds? If so, describe. How much agricultural or forest land of
long-term commerecial significance will be converted to other uses
as a result of the proposal, if any? If resource lands have not
been designated, how many acres in farmland or forest land tax
st: 1 will be converted to nonfarm or nonforest use?

Not applicable.

Will the proposal affect or be affected by surrounding working
farm or forest ind normal business operations, such as oversize
equipment access, the application of pesticides, tilling, and
harvesting? ’so, how:

No portion of the 200 Area has been used for agricultural purposes since
1943.
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Describe any structures on the site.

WESF is located in the 200 East Area of the Hanford Site and includes
numerous buildings and structures (refer to Section A.11).

Will any structures be demolished? If so, what?

No.

What is the current zoning classification of the site?

Not ap; cable.

What is the current r ive plan des ation of the site?

The “Record of Decision: Hanford Comprehensive Land-Use Plan
Environmental Impact Statement (HCP EIS)” (64 FR 61615) stated that
the Centr:  Plateau (200 Area) geographic area is designated Industrial-
Exclusive.

If applicable, what is the current shoreline master program
designation of the site?

Not applicable.

Has any part of the site been classified as an "environmentally
sensitive" area? If so, specify.

No.

Approximately how many people would reside or work in the
completed project?

No people reside at WESF. Approximately 25 people are involved in day-to-day
operations of WESF.

Approximately how many people would the completed project
displace?

None.

Proposed measures to avoid or reduce displacement impacts, if
any:

Not applicable.

Proposed m  ures to ensure the proposal is compatible with
existing and projected land uses and plans, if any:

Not applicable (refer to Section B.8.f).







d. Proposed measures to reduce or control light and glare impacts,
if any:

None.
12. Recreation

a. What designated and informal recreational opportunities are in
the immediate vicinity?

None.

b. Would the proposed project "" )lace any existing recreational
' ,d be.

No.

¢. Proposed measures to reduce or control impacts on recreation,
including recreation opportunities to be provided by the project
or applicant, if any:

Not applicable.
13. Historic and cultural preservation

a. Are there any buildings, structures, or sites, located on or near
the site that are over 45 years old listed in or eligible for listing in
national, state, or local preservation registers located on or near
the site? If so, specifically describe.

No places or objects listed on or proposed for national, state, or local
preservation registers are known to be next to WESF. WESF has been
determined to be eligible for the National Register of Historic Places
as a contributing property in the Manhattan Project/Cold War Historic
District.

b. Are there any landmarks, features, or other evidence of Indian
or historic use or occupation. This may include human burials or
i | cemeteries. Are there any material evidence, artifacts, or
areas of cultural importance on or near the site? Please list any
professional studies conducted at the site to identify such
resources.

See response 1 B.13.a.
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Will the project use (or occur in the imme ate vicinity of) water,
rail, or air transportation? If so, generally describe.

No.

How many vehicular trips per day would be generated by the
completed project? If known, indicate when peak volumes would
occur and what percentage of the volume would be trucks (such
as commercial and nonpassenger vehicles). What data or
transportation models were used to make these estimates?

This proposal does not incre:  the peak traffic volumes; the number of
vehicular trips would remain at the present e.

Will the proposal interfere with, affect, or be affected by the
movement of agricultural and forest products on roads or streets
in thea: .? If so, generally describe.

Not applicable.

roposed measures to reduce or control transportation impacts,
if any:

None.

15. Public services

a.

Would ' project result in an increased need for public services
(for example: fire protection, police protection, health care,
schools, other)? If so, generally describe.

No.

Proposed measures to reduce or control direct impacts on public
services, if any.

Not applicable.

16. Utilities

a.

List utilities currently available at the site: electricity, natural
s, water, refuse service, ephone, sanitary sewer, septic
system, other.

Water is supplied to WESF from the Columbia River via the Hanford
Site water distribution system. A septic tank and drain field provide for
disposal of sanitary was from restrooms, change rooms, and showers.
WESF electrical substation ties to a 13.8 kV electrical line.
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b. Descr :the utilities that are proposed for the project, the u ty
| viding the service, and the general construction activities that
might be needed on the site or in the immediate vicinity.

No new utilities are proposed for WESF.



C. SIGNATURE

The above  swers are true and complete to the best of my 10wledge. I understand t|
is relying on them to make its decision.

Signature: )jéuﬁ Q[\(M I)&L?cw-

Stacy Charbone'au, Manager
U.S. Department of Energy, Richland Operations Office

"1/23/:5

Date Submitted:
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